

No. 22-592

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE PROTECT
DEMOCRACY PROJECT IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

KRISTY PARKER
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,
Suite 163
Washington, DC 20006

JUSTIN FLORENCE
Counsel of Record
GENEVIEVE NADEAU
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
15 Main Street, Suite 312
Watertown, MA 02472
(202) 774-4234
justin.florence@protectdemocracy.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

318436



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Cases involving emergency executive actions require a judicial approach tailored to the purpose for which Congress delegated authority to the executive branch and separation of powers principles.....	7
A. Congress has recognized that, unless properly checked, emergency powers are subject to abuse	7
B. Courts should weigh several factors to determine if executive emergency actions are consistent with congressional intent.....	11
1. Is the precipitating situation a qualifying emergency or crisis?.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. How close is the nexus between the emergency and the action taken?.....	13
3. Does the context of the executive branch’s actions suggest the invocation of the emergency is pretextual?	13
4. Does the action result in longer-term exercise of executive power or aggrandizement of power to the executive branch?.....	14
II. Courts should not assume the executive’s policymaking role or facilitate third-party intervenors in prolonging the use of emergency powers	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 478 (2022)	7, 17
<i>Goolsbee v. Texas & N.O.R. Co.</i> , 243 S.W.2d 386 (Tex. 1951)	13
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 22-5345 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 16, 2022)	19
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	8
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021)	16
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	12
<i>Taylor v. Bair</i> , 414 F.2d 815 (5th Cir. 1969)	13
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	14
<i>United States v. Gov't of V.I.</i> , 363 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Van de Walle v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 477 F.2d 20 (5th Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>W. Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Company v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	8

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 247d.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 247d(a)(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 247d(b)(3)	10
42 U.S.C. § 265.....	3, 8
50 U.S.C. § 1621	8
50 U.S.C. § 1622.....	8
American Heritage Dictionary 427 (1st ed. 1976).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010)	12
Brief of Protect Democracy, <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i>	5, 11
Camilo Montoya-Galvez, <i>Top CDC official told Congress migrant expulsion policy was not needed to contain COVID</i> , CBS News (Nov. 12, 2021), tinyurl.com/d6skkyy9	3
<i>CDC Officials Objected to Order Turning Away Migrants at Border</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 3, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ycke4x4f	3
CDC, <i>Public Health Determination and Order Regarding the Right to Introduce Certain Persons from Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists 1</i> (April 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2j9pbpw7	4
CDC, <i>Public Health Reassessment and Order Suspending the Right To Introduce Certain Persons From Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists</i> (Aug. 2, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yc5u5cyk	9
Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Determination that a Public Health Emergency Exists</i> (Jan. 31, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2s4dxyy2	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton)	17
Federal Respondents’ Opposition to the Application for a Stay Pending Certiorari	3, 5, 9
<i>Inside the Fall of the CDC</i> , ProPublica (Oct. 15, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2jtjz6c3	3
Jed Shugerman, <i>Major Questions and an Emergency Question Doctrine: The Biden Student Debt Case Study of Pretextual Abuse of Emergency Powers</i> (Feb. 1, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/52j8t8h3	6
<i>Pence Ordered Borders Closed After CDC Experts Refused</i> , AP News (Oct. 3, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2fjujh2c	3
Peter Baker, <i>Trump Declares a National Emergency, and Provokes a Constitutional Clash</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 15, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/3bn8xymy	8
Petitioners’ Brief	4
Rule 37.6	1
S. Rep. No. 94-1168 (1976)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Testimony of Elizabeth Goitein Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties, House Judiciary Committee (May 17, 2022).....	8, 10
Testimony of Soren Dayton, Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties, House Judiciary Committee (May 17, 2022).....	1
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary 372 (8th ed. 1976).....	7, 12
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language Second Edition (1942).....	12
